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United States of America,
INDIAN TERRITORY, sS:

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, -

Che President of the dnited States oF Fmerica,

Co the lnited States Marshal for the Tndian Terrvitory, Sov theriistrict,
GREETING :

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO SUMMONS... ___ Green leCurtain

Principal Chief of the Choetaw nation--

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

on behall of seid nation
to answer in twenty days after the service of this summons upon ... Y R R

8 sald Prin. Chief
,hg'n ______ abilﬁ‘re to‘answer the

A
on behalf of gaid natjion t
réomp Bt Wlﬁ Pe “faken for con}?essed and you will make return of the summons ®#=the

C‘h eaf afore aid, that the files, pap era, and irocewinga, in case of

gt el— file No. /2 8 , in Distriet Court

For the Pistrict of The Indian ‘Iurritory, has been
transferred to the -Choetaw and Chickasaw- ea%uan&hip -gourty--aad-that -

the cm"tu.wmce of the Glerk of saia Court for said kel il o

Districvt,; Indian Territory; has been at ta;c?md R R e
WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Apawms, Chief Judge, Warrer L.
Weaver and Henry S. Foorg, Associate Judges, and the Seal
Bt 4 = thereof, at_... South YeAlester, 1. T, , aforesaid,
this. /.2 __. f‘z ,,,,,,,, day of . Mareh @000 e 1 1902
(Rreced 7O. W

Clerk.



aé ,afl/&;{/;«&_:
SUMMONS.

United States of America,
INDIAN TERRITORY, sS:

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court,

Che President oF the dnited Stares @ﬁ Hlimerica,

Co the United States Marshal for the Tndian Cerritor;;, Southeristrict,
GREETING : ‘
YOU ARE COMMANDED TO SUMMONS . Ps 8s Hoselay
- Governor of the Chickasaw Hatlon

e e e e
to answer/\in twenty days after the service of this summons upon . RS e R,

BEUONSPINE. D DR BRI e e e s G
a complaint in Equity filed against -.the Choctew and Chickasaw netions

in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, in the Indian Territory,éﬂ%&é‘:
as said Governor
by %“éuaw;md WATTE oo him__ that upon .. his failure to answer, thie

on behalf of said nation

complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons Bfi*tHe

yTOeOspraY . Anstenter . - TEFR 61 Siia “COH.

and ‘you are further commanded to notify said P.S.Moseley, Governor i _________

aforesaid,that the fiIea,papers and procecdings,incase of
file No. in the District Court for the

strict of the Indian erritory, has been transferred to the Choc

and Chickasaw citizenship court, and that the certificate of said .. . _
Clerk for said (Peeol o District, Indian Territory, has been :

ALERONEA LB e O s
WITNESS the Honorable Spencer B. Apawms, Chief Judge, WarLrer L.

Weaver and Hexry S. Foorr, Associate Judges, and the Seal

thereof, atfins MoAleater, Inds Ters , aforesaid,
- 2
izl L = day of Mareh , A. D. 190.8




MARSHAI’S RETURN.
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I rEcEIVED this summons this_.______________da

and served same by copy, as follows:

SRSk vl ool e 1
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Personally on........_.=.

s sninkerhiils dL o thikwae - A8Y O rassl 90535k o0 dloglpe . gm.
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L Tnd IR this e dayiof Gt e 0

o’clock.._.

SRR
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Coadaibbrant s Dol s el AR e ]

Lnd: Ter, bhis .o daysofae s ol 00 o volelOolsi. a0,

At Residence of ..._____

Aaviol i TR s TG el o Gl T,

Ind. Ter. this.____

B a0 LaRRG o dlel

~ndJ e thiss Lz day of Wil L Sl 80N s Sisglclock .. .m.

RPN A S < S

L9t o’clock......m.,

er. this. ... day ofdissssiiuns

SR sre s ilind. T

beabsliog

With a member of defendant’s family over 15 years of age there residing.

not found in this District.”

And the other persons named in this Summons are ¢

U. 8. Marshal.

- Deputy
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SUBPENA.

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship gourt, ?

INDIAN TERRITORY

. Q MQMG‘ ______________________ >
Che President of the {Inited States of America,

_________________________________________________________________ , Greeting :
e command pou, that all and singular business and excuses being laid aside, you, and each of you,

appear and attend before the Judges of the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court in the Indian Territory,

I Y Muﬁ __________ , at a Court to be held at its Court Room, _AA N ML%&M&

-, in the Indian Territory, on the ... l‘-l—? ........... day of %‘W .............. ]901&
at. iQ ........ o’ elock.__-}i\-.-m to testify and give evidence in a certain cause pending in said Court, then and there
tq be tried, between, . Al PR IRV W d!.eL ___________ , Plaintiff, and .M ____p_s.L‘fu-L\ 3

S N atias s Defendant, on the part of __LLMI‘&AAAJA_- ___________________________

And this you, or any of you, are not to omit, upon the penalty upon you, and every one of you, of two
hundred and fifty dollars.

Ditness, the Honorable SpENcER B. Apawms, Chief Judge, WALTER L. WEAVER

and Hexry S, FoorE, Associate Judges of said Court, and the Seal thereof,

at &wltxﬁ_l% & Indian Territory, this \1% 4

day ofM ..... , A% D, 190:(—

By --- éfﬁ/é} \)/UUGQ,P

Clerk.




Indian Territory.
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South McAlester, Indian Territory, March 26, 1903,

‘ras Margaret Moncrief,
Rugh Qnringu, Indian Territory.
Dear Madam"’
an%i§0ornqyrq&n-ﬂnurdﬁunﬁnur«uuhiﬁdnﬂuunmwﬂa&éﬁaﬁ
we desire certain information which, we are informed, you
will be able ta give us., There is now pending b;fore the
_Choctawd?hiol*aw Citizenship Court the arplication of a
woman named<Algma Tewsaw whg,claims to be a citli zens by
‘blood of thé choctaw Wations
. She claims that herfather's name was Willlam

Seandlin andEthat his mothaé\was a Choctaw Indian 6f,tha
Walker family in Miasiasipﬁg,

| Ve understand from Judge Simon Lewis and others
that you are of the Walker family and can give us full and
complete inforwation of the older members of the family in
Wiasi wippi and as they came to this Country. ,

'Upon roeqlpt of this letter wa will thtnk you to
write’gx giving us fully‘und_oomplately the names and sexes
,ontﬁe Walker family in Missiesippli and as they came to
this country; pléuse also state if any female member of
the Walker family married a man of the nare of William Scande
lin.‘, ; o

This is a matter‘of considerable importance to
~the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nationsand we will thank you to



env.,

Very truly vours,




South McAlester, Indian Territory, March 26, 1903,

Honorabhle James Bower,
Oaklodge, Indian Territory,
Dear Wr, Bower:

There 18 now pendin- before the Choctaw=Chickasaw

Citizenship Court a case in which a womanr narmed Allice Tewsaw

. claims to he a citizen of the Choctaw Nation by blood,

_Bhe claims that her Tather was nared Williaw Scand-
lin and that her mother was of the Walker family in Mississipe
pi. The name ofjher mothér is not given.

Ve understand that Mrse. McCarthy now lives at
. 8piro and we understand further, from Jud;e Simon TLewis
and others, that she is of the Walker femily and will be
able to state the nares and gexes and alse the relation-
ship of the older members of the Walker family as living in
Mississippi and as they came‘to this Country. Will yéu
kindly see Mrs. McCarthy at your earlicst convenicnfe and
take:frOm-her a sworn statement in the form of an affidavit
of the names, sexes and relationships of the Walker family
in Mississippi and as they came to this Countrv, Please
also have her state if any female member of the Walker
fanily married a man by the narme of Scandlin.

Keep an acoount of your axpensés in connection
with this matter and figure your own time at a rate which

will be satisfactoryj and send the same to us with the



South McAlester, Indian Territory, March 26, 1903,

Honorable James Power,
Oaklodge, Indian Territory.
Dear Mr, Bower:

There 18 now perdine before the ChoctawsChickasaw

Citizenship Court a case in which a womar named Alice Tewsaw

. claims to be a citizen of the Choctaw Nation by blood,

. 8he claims that her father was nared Williar Scand-
1lin and that her mother was of the Walker family in Mississipe
pi. The name of;her mothér is not given,

Ve understand that Mrse, McCarthy now lives at

. 8Bpiro and we understand further, from Jud;e Simon Lewis
and others, that she is of the Walker femily and will be
able to state the nares and sexes and alse the relation-
ship of the older members of the Walker family as living in
Mississippi and as they came‘to this Country. Will ydu
kindly see Mrs. McCarthy at your earlicst convenicnfe and
take from her a sworn statement in the form of an affidavit
of the names, sexes and relationships of the Walker family
in Yisslssippri and as they came to this Countryv, DPlease
also have her state if any female member of the Walker
fanily married a man bv the name of Scandlin.

| Keep an aceount of vour expenses in connection
with thia matter and figure your own time at a rate which

will be satisfactoryj and send the same to us with the



Don gy wevreagen’ Inq;gy,acu,;gm_w RoLop $e' Taoet

Je Be #2

affidavit of Mre. ¥eCarthy and we ghall be pleased to send

you our check for the amount.

_ With best wishes and hoping

e YEY Rt N SRrIY aRTe; W ares

Sincerely yours,

tyat we may heard




Oak Lodge, I. T., /ﬂéf 7 1963.
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Mr. ¥, B, R@lley,

Featherstone, Indisn Territory.
Dear Sir:

Some days apgo Judge Lewis came out to see Vrs,

of the Walker family. He wri&u~aut the statement and the
understandin- was that ghe wué to swear to it as soon as

you returned home and that it should be mailed to us at

onee,

We are anxious to receive the statement in cone

nection with our work and you you will forward it to us by

-

return mail, iy

For your ocnveniaqce in replying we here with

enclose a self addressed stamped envelope, With best

N
¥i% .

wishes, we are,

e
o

e

Very truly yours,

A e O R Y . R AP 5 b W

BNC, envs

Z.g s |

TR s
g e BRI S
i




REPORT ON THE PRESENT STATUS OF THE ALICE ILEWSAW CASE,

The principal applicant,who lives,or did live,at Simpson,
I,Te,claims that her father was one William Scanlon;that he was a
Choctaw Indian,and derived his Indian hlood from his mother,___;__’
Scanlon,nee Walker,

Thomas York,of Simpson,I.T,,swore in 1896 that he knew Alice
Lewsaw,and knows of his own knowledge that she is a Choctaw Indian
of at least the fourth hlood. That from his personal acquaintance
with her,his bhest judgment is that she is a half-breed Choctaw.
That he was present at McAl-ster when Alice Lewsaw apprlied to tle
Indian Court of Tobucksey Co., for Citizenship;and that upon her
failure to pay to the Court the sum of $100.00 her application was
not considered,although the court admitted that she was an Indian
woman.

The Courts of the Chickasaw Nation once had power to
admit to citizenship;but the courts of the Choctaw Nation have not
had or exercised such power for 25 or 30 years.

The affidavit of Thomas York is of no importance,and has
no bearing upnon the casej;otherwise he should be impeached.

Olassachubbe,of Wiowa,swore in 1896 that he has known Alice
Lewsaw only a short time;hellieves that she is a Choctaw Indian of
at least the fourth blood. From w at she tells him and from what he
nkows of his own knowledge he helieves her to be a descendant of the
Walker family of Croctaw Indians. He says that Tandy a~d Jesse Wal-
ker had three sisters., That they lived in east Mississippi, That
two of the sisters came west with the immigrant Indians,and that
the other sister who did not come intermarried with a white man about
the year 1830, Does not remember the white man's name,or the name
of any of the three sisters, That Jesse Walker died just before the
War,and Tandy Walker just after the War, Believes applicant to be

a lineal descendant of these Walkers.



Olassachubbe should he impeached. The testimony of Tandy
Walker,of Stonewall,should he taken in this case,

Mrs, Sarah A,Harlan,of Juanita,I.T.,has #&déi# made an affida~
vit for Simon E,Lewis,in which she says that she knew the Walker
family of Choctaw Indians before t' ey came to this country;that
they lived in Sumpter Co,,Alahama,and not in Mississippi. That the
head of the Tamily was John Walker,a white manjand tlat his wife
was a half-breed Choctaw, That he and his whole family moved west
before affiant did. That she again knew them after she moved here,
Affiant knew John Walker's three daughters,gives the r names,and
tells whom each one married. Says that none of them ever married
a Scanlon,

Mrs., Harlan's testimony should be taken hefore the Court in this
case,

The statement of old Tandy Walker in regard to his immigra=-
tion claim,together with Ward's register,excludes the possihility
of applicant's claim being a valid one, (See data in envelope among
our papers,)

Alice Lewsaw testified in her own behalf hefore the.Citizenship
Court. She says that her father's name was William Scanlon,and her
mother's maiden name was Alice Lindsay., Claims through her father,
Does not know when or where he was horn,or who his father or mother
was. She says that her sister told her tlat she had Indian hlood,
and trhat she has no information from any other source in regard to
ite  escss cecccecee-

The record herein discloses the weakest case I have yet examined.
Tom York and Olassachubbe,if they have not already been so,should be
impeached generally., Our record evidence in regard to the Walker
family is sufficient to heat the case,

The applicants cannot pessibly he ddmitted even upon their

own showing,



South McAlester, Indian Territory, March 25, 1903,

otzc2u

Alice fmcow, et al,,
N
vs No. 24, Central District No. 28.

Choctaw Nation.

LETTER OF INSTRUCTION,
To Honorable Simon E., Lewis:

The office files of the papers in this case are
herewith delivered to you; and you are hereby directed to
investigate the same, conforming in the main to this letter
and return it with your written report and exhibits attached

as soon as possible.-

It will appear that the principal applicant Alice
Pweow claims that herfather was named William Scandlin; and
that his mother was named Walker and that she was a Choctaw
Indian in Mississippi.

We understand that Mrs, Sarah Harlan, who lives
at Crowder City, is a descendant of the Walker family.

See her and take from her a sworn statement of the
Walker family and the various members thereof and their
relationships,

We feel sure that she will be able to state just

who composed the Walker family and trace the family and its



members from Mississippi to this Country.
We think also that she will be able to state that

no femdle member of the Walker family married a man by the
name of Scandlin; and that she knows of her own personal
knowledge of the history of the family that these people

are not connected with the Walker family.,

Yours very truly,




‘South McAlester, Indian Territory, March 26, 1903.

Alice Lewsaw, et al,
vs. Number 24 Central Digtrict No, 28,

Choct aw Nation.
REPORT

To Mansfield, Mclurray & CoOrnish,
South McAlester, iInd. Ter.,

Complyins eith the directions contained
in your letter of instructions dated March 5, 1903
requesting me to confer with witness Sarah Harland,
and take from her a statement rela tive to claimants,
I proceeded to Crowder City, and thence to the home
of W, ¥, Kelly, where the witness resides.

I conferred with her as directed in your
letter of imstructions.

She was able to give the information which

we desire, and I took the same in the form of an affi-

davit. The Notary Public being absent at the time,
I wrote out the affidavit and left it to be sworn to
on his return, and it will be mailed to the office
in a day or two, and should be attached to this re-
port, marked "ExhBbit A",

The papers delivered to me are herewith
returned.

Yours very truly,

U &, &G oo
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Application to Commission

INDEX,

Afridavit of Witness %#ﬂ&ﬁtﬁtﬁé

Affidavi’ of Olasechubbie
Afridavii of Alice Lewsaw
Judgment Us Se Court

@ 3 O ¢



APPLICATION TOR ENROLIMENT,

Before the United Ststes Commissi n to the Five Civilized nribes of

ITmiansg:
Ali e Lewsaw, et al,
peti tioner/
Vs,

Cmcuw::at ion, Indlan :erritory,
Re spondent,

Application for admittarce and enrollment.

To the above named Monorable Commission.
Your petitiorer = Alice Lewsaw state s that Scnadlin nee
alker was a Choctaw Indian by » ood was duly recognized by the proper
authorities as suech in the old Choctaw yotion in Miss., and enjoyed
all ther ights, privil eges, and immunities of other Choctaw by blood
in the said Choctaw Nation or Tribe of Indims, and that tle name of
said Scandlin nee Walker appe ars or ghould appar upon the authenti-
cated roll for the year 18__ .
That the petitioner ig a leniel descendant of the said

Scanlin T, Walker, to-wit: That she is about 51 years I age, thatsle
red des at South JMcAkster, Indian ,:er ioty that she is an admixture of
white and Choctaw blood and t ¢ she is at least one fourth Choctaw Indin
blood, and that she derives rer Choctaw Indian blood from her father
“n’ her grand mother, That nher father was William Scandlin, and her
grandnot ler Walker and ‘he motler of Wi, Scnadlin was alker,

a Choctaw Indlan woman, who lived in the old Choctaw yation in Mississ-
ip i, about 17__ ~_ and died about 18______ that the said
Valker intermarried with one Scandlin, almd by suc hma riage Wm, Scand-
1lin was born, that Vim, Scnadlin intermarried with Alice Lindsay,

and that by such marria-e petitioner was born, and she is a lenielt

desceddant of the 8andlin (nee Walker) Choctaw Indian family.
Applicant has been seeking her rights to citizenship for the past

- o



marriage children ment ioned nerein below wer bormed now living

Your said petitioner is entitled to be admitted and enrolled as
¢gc a citizen and member of said Choctaw Tribe of Indians in
Indian merritory, and entitled to all ther ights, Dbenefits, privil-
eges and ilmmunities of other Choctaw Indian by Dblood.

That t fere are now living legal descemlant of your said
petition one personaas follows to-wit:

John W, Lrwsaw a male 11 years of age.

Wherefore the premises considered your petitioner prays
that her name with those of said desceddant to-wit: Joh n VW, Lewsaw
and Alice Lewsaw be enrolled mim and admitted to the rights, benefits,
privileges and immunities of other Choctaw Indian in and to tle
Cho ct aw ::a.tikn or Tribe of Inmlian in Indian .;erri to ry, and your
petitioner will ever pray.

And in support of said claim herewith submits the affidavits

depostiion and record evidence namely.

and petitioner respectfully awaits the time and place when her a:plica=-
tion shall he heard and tried and petitioner will ever pray, etc.
(signed) Alice A, Lewsaw,
Attorney for petitioner.
R xxxxx Thef aforenamed petitioner Alice Lewsaw says that tle

sta ‘ements set forth in the above and foregoing petition and true
according to his best nowledpe infomationxmx and belief.

(sigwe d) Alica A.X Lewsaw

Subscrbed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of Sept 1896,
(Signed) M, M, Winningham,
Notary Public,



CAffidavit of Witness.
In the mater of petitionan memorial of Alice T.esaw
for admiession to citizenship in the Choctaw jation.

Choetaw mation.
United 5t tes of America,

County of Tobucksy. ; t
Indian “erritory, Central District

Before me a Notary public in and for the said District
and Territory, afresaid personally appeared Tom York who after being
by me duly sworn states. That he is 74 years of age an! a resident
of the Choctaw ,ation and County of Tobucksy and his post office addre
ss is Simpson, I, T, That he is persomally acquainted with Alice
Lewsaw of Simpson, I. T. whos is an applicant © for itizensho; in
the Choctaw ;;ation. Affiant further states that he is a full blood
Indian and isa citizen of Tobucksy County Choctaw iation and a membver
of the Choctaw In ain Tribe, Affiant further says that be was borne
in Leake County, Miss. In 1822, and lived in liiss. contimusoussly
1892 when affuant imigranted to the Choctaw jat ion, I. T. where he
has resided continuously ever since., A ffiant fur her states that he
i personsa¥ acquinted ith Alce Tewkaw who ig an applicant for citi-
zenshi; in the Choctaw ;;ation and knows to his own knowledge that he
is a Choctaw Indian and that she is an admixture of Choctaw and white
blood and is at least one fourth Cjoctaw blood,

Affiant further syays that he knows a Choctaw inian woman
when he sees her talks wi' h her, That from her personal acquainted wikt
with Alice Lewsaw that his best judgment isthat she is one half in
Choctaw Tndian blood,

Affiant further says that he was present at lcAlester,
Tobucksy outy, Choctaw ::at ion at an Indian Court held by Choctaw
judicia officers of some time where and when the said Alice Lewsaw
made application on for Choctaw citizenship, but failing to pay the
sum of $100,00 her application was not co sidered but it was admi‘ted

that she was a Choctaw Indian woman



Affiant fu ther states that he has known the said Ali e
Lewsaw for the past 3 1/2 years and knows that she has been ad is
recognized by her neighbord, acquaintancesa # and the public generally
as having Choctaw Indian blood and that the complection and physical
appearance of the said Alice Lewsaw indicate that she ig of Choctaw
Indian blood and descent, Affiant further states that from the
above facts amnd ci rcumstances, and from what he has e ard and
knows of the family of the said Alice Lewsaw he belives the said
Alice Lewaw to be a descendant by blood of the Cﬁﬁt-mdim mribe

SIgned Tom X York,
Mark

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of August,
1896,
(5igned) 1M, M, Winningham/
Notary Publiec,



United States of Americar
Central District,
Indian _erritory.

Personall appeared before me the unders igned a Notary Public
in and for said district Allen Moore, personally known to me to be
over the age of 21 and a citizen of the Choctaw ;a.tion, who after being
duly sworm states that he will inksocmex interpretent, the st atemert
made by Olaseechsbhee, That the said Olascechabee algo personally
appeared before me a Notary Public within and or gaid distri t, and who
after being duly sworn deposes and says. That my name is Olscheeabee
that T live in Tobucksy County, Choctaw yation, that his post address
id Xiowa, I, T, I am about 77 years o,i. I was born near the Tom
Bigbee River liigs.. and liver there until I was 14 year old or about
1833 when I camewet with the Choctaw band of Indian , and have resided
in the Choctaw ;;ation eer since. I am nowa member of the Choctaw
Council in the genate, and am a full blood Choctaw.

I am personall acquainted with Alice T.ew aw but have not known
her long. My best judgment is that she is an admixture of white and
Choctaw Indian blood, but cannot te 11 she ha of either., I belie
«e has got at le ast one fourth Choctaw blood and may have more
From what she tell me and from what I know of my own knowledge I
bell vr she is a leniel descendan' of the Walker Indian family,

I was personally acquainted with Tamly and Jesse Walker whom
are Choctaw Indian by b ood, and who emigrated wwest at the time
the Chog:»;;ig”_”%grgte’d West and that the time I emigrated wes>t.

Tnady and Jesse Walker had three clistera.- ﬁo.df the gister:
came west with the emigrants and the sister that did no come inter-

married with a white man in }dss, about 1830 or just a little while
becfore we emigrated west,

It has been so long that I cannot remember the white man
namexn neither can I remember the name of any of the three sisters.
I have not met with any of the Walker Inlian famiyl since a short
time after the war. Jesse Walker died just before the way and Tandy

thogxexy: died iunet aftar the wan. Ona a7 *le aistorg died =2t or near



Aldersn, I, T, in 1872, and the other one died just before the late
war, all of the five Walkers were older tha myseld, and the Valker gis-
ter that wa left back there was the oldest of the family. Se was
about 20 years older than myself, and zhe having married was the reason
thatshe Xodx did not come out West,
The Walkers formerly lived in Fast Mississippli I believe
that Alice L ewsaww is leniel descendant of this Walker family.
I belive that she is entitled to ci izesnhip in the
Choctaw ;a.tion, bénz a leniel descemdant of the Walker In ian family.
(Signed) Olasechubbie
(signed) Allen Moore,
Interpreter,
Subscriled ani sworn to before me this 31 day of geptember, 1896
(signed) M. M, Vinningham,
Notary Public.



ATFIDAVIT OI' WITNESS.

In the matter of petition and memorial of Alice T1ewsaw
for admission to citizenship in 'Te Choctaw yation.
United States of America,
Indian ;errit ory,
Central Ditrict.

Before me the undersg gned a Not:ry Public in and for the said
Ditrict and -I-'erritory aforesald personally appeared Alice Lewsaw
who after being by me duly sworn states, that she is between
45 and 51 years of age, and a resident of the Choctaw ;ation, in
County of Tobucksy, and her post office address is South McAlester,
I, T, Alice Lrwsaw who is an applicant for citizenship in the
Choctaw Natlon, Affiant further states

She derives her Cho taw Indian blood from her father the
late William Scandlin, Affiant further says that she has been taught
from her earliest yought that hir her father was the late w
Scandlin, that he was a Choctaw Indian by blod and was.bhorn.in Miss

e i X,
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w,and +ha he intermarried with Alice Lindsey @bout 18 _ and

by suc hmarried affiant was born, that her mother died when she was
about two weeks ago and her father died when she was about five years
of age, That affiant was raised upo without any education and among
strangers, that she knows but little sbout her ancestors, but affiant
has been recognised by her neighbors ever sibce she can remember as a
Choctaw Indian woman and at least one fourth Choctaw Indian blood.
Affiant does not know when she was horn, bul has been told that she was
bron in Miss, That she was brought to 'rk, when she was small, She
intermarried with yames M, Lewsaw about 1880, and by such marriage one
child has been born now living, namely John W, Lewsaw who 1s now about
1l years of sge,
Affiant further says that she moved in the Choctaw i;ation in

1889, where she has resided contimiously. That she has been regrded
by her neighbors and all the Choctaw Indians by blod whe ¥vc become

? acquainted with her that she is of at least one fourth Choctaw blood ad
thatshe is revognized as a Chortaw Indian woman., ©She has been permit-



ted to enjoy all the righ s of a Choctaw citizen, but ghe has never
been registered as an authenticated Indian citizen or permitted to
draw money tlough she habeen seeking to establish as a Choctaw India
by blood Tor the past five years.

Affi-nt further states that she has beenand is recognized
by her neighbors, and the public generally as having Choctaw Indian
blood, and that the physical appearance of affiant indicate t hat sle is
of Choctw Indian blood and descent.

Affiant further says that from the above facts end circum=-
stances and from what he has e ard and knows of the family of the
sai” William Scandlin she belives lerself to be a descendant by blood
of the Choctaw Indian Tribeanda leniel descendant of the sald Sancdlin
(nee Walker) Choctaw Indian family.
(Signed) Alice A, Lewsaw.

Subsecribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day of sept.
1896/

(Signed) M, M, Winningham,
Notary Publiec,



Aliece Lusaw, et al,,
vs, Ne, 128, Judgment, Central Distriet, September, 6, 1897,
Choetaw Nation;
2 e above entitled cause coming oen te be heamd, this 6th day
of September, 1897, upon a meport of the :polial Master in Chnacery
T. N. Foster, Eeq., which said repert is by the ecourt confirmed and
appweved and exhibits therewith#filed and the plaintiffs and defend
ant appearing by their reppreetive attorneys and it appearing frem t.
the said master's repert am the evidence filed in this cause that
the allegadions in the plaintiff's appiicxxisnpetitian are true,
and the ecourt being fully advised ih the premises; it is therefore by
the court considered, o rdered and adjudged and decreed that the said
plaintirffs Alice TLusaw and Jehn W, Ludaw be and they are hereby
admitted te citizenship in the Cheectaw Natien, and that their names
b¢ placed upen the mkx rolls of saidl Oahoctaw citizens prepared or t.
to he prepared by t'e United States Commiassiem to the Five Civilized
Tibbesof Indians; that said Cemmission are hereby directed to place

the names of the said Alice Lusaw and John W, Lusaw upon said rells

and the elerk of this court is he eby directed te furnish under his
hand and seal cf #ffiece the said Commisied with a true and perfect
copy of this Jjudgmentk deeree and order, and that the plaintifs

have and rocever of and freom the defendant Choetaw Natien all their

costs herein laid eut and expended,



Iniian Territory
. Central District,

In the Choctew ani Chickasaw Citizenship
Court. In e Centrel District of the Indisn Terre
itory. :

Alice Luessw ct. al.,Pleintiifs,

s
The Choctaw &zm Chickasew Na;ions.f)afen;iants.

PETITION,
Comes you: p@tltioners. Alice Luesaw and ‘John ¥. Luesaw, wim is
& minor and sues by his next friend, Alice ILuesaw, ani they say
thet Alice Lﬁessw is & member of the Choctaw tribe of Indians

ani & citizen of the Choctaw Natiom by blocd and that the pleine

tiff{, John ¥. luessw is the son of the seld Alicse ILuesaw and ale

P |
S o : o ) . 5
~also & member of the Choetew Tribe oi Indians and & gitizen of

& the‘ Choctaw Nation by blood; he heaving borm out of the lawful
wedlock of the seid Alice with J. M, Luesaw, the father of the
said Iot‘m Vo= Thet el petitlioners under ani by virtus of an
= Act of Congress approved June 10th,1896, entitled An At Confere

ing authority upon the 2xx& Commission to the Five Civilized Tr-

i

1bes to heer ani determine rights of persons who claimed to be

citizens of the Choctaw ./ation oy Indians, filed their &applice=
tion for citizensrip belfore scid Commission within ninety Jdavs

—— o~

from tie aporoval tlereof as reguired by law, which aprlication
Jlz- t% Saviee g9 /2
si0n¢ A nzed,\

wes b seid Commiss e whereupon &ani within the time re-

quired by lew your petitions a&ppealei said actiom to the United
Stetes Court &t South McAlester I, T. where the seme was duly

tried by sei1d Court <
on the llth.day of Sept.lsd7 ani the Judguent -
of the seid Comiission wes reversed ani your petitioners duly ade

mited to Citizenship in said Choctaw llation by scid United Sta-

tes Court, with all the rights, privilcges, and immunities of



&ll other citizens oi the Choctaw Nation of Indiens,- Thereafe
tér andi on &nd by &n At of Congress aporoved on the lst,dey of
July 1902, this Hom, Court wes created snd & v empowered to her
hesr and determine this action togetler with all other cases
similarly situsted, anl on the 17th.dey of December 1902, this

Hon, Court did set aside, vacate, and annul the judgment of said
United States Court in this sction rendered &as aioressid,- Whee
refore your petitioners preyi- that this Hon. Court issue its

writ of error to the Clerk of the United States Court at South
McAles I. T., denmanding anld iirecting seid Clerk to certify and
trensier to this Hon., Court all papeéers, ifiles, anl procecdings

heretofore g
il d AR bliae -89 -inse1d Court, &nd for general

I . e e mb s e

« Attys for Petitioners.,



7 )

Copy.

Ann Thompson, et al,,
VE o
Choctaw and Chiclrasaw Netions.

Iula Ye¥innon et al.,
ch
Choctew and Chickanaw Natilons.

Thoe. Brennon,
Ve, ‘
Choctaw and Chiclkasaw Yations,

\/Alice Luse, ot al,, '

VE e
Choctaw and Chiskasaw Yations,

A, T, Cowliny‘
VE o ;
Choctaw and Chickasaw Yatlons,
MOTION,

In oonsideratién of the faect that there 1s now pending before the
Supreme Court of the United States at Washington a proceeding in the
nature of an aprlication for a writ of prohibition in the case of
U. Be Jolns v Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations, the questions in which
ease are similar to those in the case at bhar, dde notice of which
proceeding has heﬁn duly served on this Hon. Court, the office of
which writ is to restrain this Hon, Court from exervising the jurise
diction therein asserted and from proceeding in sald cause to s
hearing of the same and that said proceeding is set down for hearing
before saild Court on the 19th day of October 1903 and will not be
finelly deternined until aome tlme thereafter, plalntiffs therefore
move the Court that this eause be not now heard and thnt the same be
pagsed until after the final hearing and determination of sald applie
cation for said writ as the matters therein to he considered gn@{
determined with be deternminate of similar mattirs by which théch;gx

xx this ,
at bar is effected, 2um motion is entered as a protest against
further proceedings until after the hearing and determination of
the matters and cvegtions as aforesaid.

(signed) Redwine & Jones
Attva,
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IN THE CHOGTAW AXD CHICKASAY CITIZENCHIP COURT SITTING AT SOUTH
g ¥C ALRSTER, INDIAN TUERITORY, “AY TERY 1003,

Aldce Lewsaw, €t Ale, sescssrrsseserianintiffs,
Vi e

The Choctaw Nabion and
the Chickasaw Hation « + « ¢ ¢ ! « Defendants.

MOTION TO MAXKEF MORF DEFINITE AMD CFRTAIN,

Come now the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations, hy Mansfield,
MeYarray & Cornish, thelr attornevs, and move this Honorable Court
vto require the plaintiffs herein, Alice Tewsaw, to make her "Annlie
egtion for enrollment® £illed before the Cormission to the Five Clvie
lized Tribes under the aect of Congress aprroved June 10, 1:96, more
definite and certain, in thig; that she be roquired to mtate:

Mrat, Tha 911 name or names of anvy and all ancestors
through whom she claims the richt to he admitted and enrolled as a
oitizen hy hlood of the Choctaw Nation; and if she, or any, or all of
them have heen recosnized and enrolled as eitizens of the Choctaw
¥ation, either in the 0ld Chooctaw Wation in t}o State of Mississippi
or in the Choctaw Mation, Indlan Territory; and if so, how she, or

)
any, or all of them have been so recognized and enrollied,

Second, Whether she, or any, or all of her alleged
ancestors throurh whom she clalms the right to be admitted and
enrolled ag a citizen by hlood of the ChoctawlNation complied with
the requirements of article fourteen of the treaty of 1830 hotween
the United States and the Choctaw Nation; and if sghe, or Bly, or
all nso complied hy whom such complinnce was made and how; and® = .

Third, Whethe r she, or any, or all of her alleged an- -
cestors emiprat«d to the Choctaw Nation, Indlian Territory, with the
Choctaw Indians residing in the o0ld Chootaw Nation in the state of
Missisrsippl under the provisions of article 3, of sald treaty of

1830; and if so the name of names of person or persons who thus
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emigrated.,

THE CHOCTAW NATION,
THE CHICKASAW NATION,
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IN THE OHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW CITIZENSHIP COURT SITTIG AT SOUTH
MC ALESTFR, INDIAN TERRITORY, MAY TRRM 1903,

Alice Towsaw « « ¢ o « « Plaintiff,

Viie

The Choctaw MNatloen and
The Chickasaw Nation.. « + « «Defendants,

DPEMURRER,

Come the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations by Mansfield,
¥eMurray & Cornlsh, their attorneys, and DEMUR to the "Application
for Enrollment® of the plaintiff and for cause state: that the
pame does set forth facts sufficient, which if true, would

warrant thils "onorable Court to adnit the plaintiff {o citizenship

in the Choctaw Nation,

THE CHOCTAW NATION
THE CHICKABAW NATION
BY

———
“:A 3 ¥,

e
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Uniteda States of Ameriea,
Indian Territery
Oentral Distriet,

In the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship
Coubrt for the Choetaw and Chiekasaw
Nations, sitting at Seuth MeXlester, 1.7,

Alice Luesew et &l , plaintiff,s %
VS ) Notice of iWotien te reinstate
Lost papers,
The Choctaw and Chiekasaw Nations,)
Defendants, )

To the Ciootaw and Ohickasaw Nationsgfor Mensfield ,MeMurry # Cornish
Attorneys for defendants herein, ysu and each of yeu are hereby notified
that on the 2»4 dsy ef Nevember, 1903, or as soon thereafter as the
matter ean be hoam,&o &wgﬁ‘gtg :fg.ab:v:. m:u-a aetion, will
present to the Henorable Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court to
reinstate the ## original eemplaint,and the affidavits of Alice Luesaw,
Thomas Ferk, and 0la Schubbie,and ask that the same be made of recora
and considered as orignial papers in this action,s copy eof said motion,

is hereto attached and marked exhibit "A" &nd wade part ef this notice,

R

Atty fo 1a1nti§<\

This the 3Ist day of Ostober, 1903,




i
Unitod Stiges of Amerioca,)
Indian Yerritory, : ;
Cantral -Distriot, | - Metlion te reinstate,
In the Cnsstaw gnd Chigkaguw Citizenship Oourt Jor iR
indian Territory, sSitting at Souitn xciAlester, 1.7,
at -
Alace Lueaaw}‘,iﬁiq@i:;,hw‘ — ?

e

tne Opossaw and Cnilokesaw Naty.:,

Comec 21306 Luewaw ana dean ¥ Lussaw by néd next

friond ALice LUGBAN,,y.4nt4pf,n  Rerein,and sllege and esy that they ewe
eitizan by biood of the Chootaw WNet lor, ~nd have been duly admitlfd ﬂé

sush hy tha Iinitad Statan_court at Soutn Maplester, 1,7, (1 /
Plaintiff,s say that on er about the 2rd day of Septenber, 18396,they

made theair guplieation in wpiting bafora the Commission to tha Pive

giviligad Tribea, te ha admitted te thiaunu,tw 1n the nnnat L4 N tion °z j

gitizans by blood, Figdidhsspdhon
pAaintiff,e filad tha affidavits of

- and in eutpert of Fmid ntmli“ati“"
C O~

Thomase York, and 0)a Sehubbia,

"
After the Tiling of ssid applieation and on or about tie day of

grplieatine of p1sintiff, and Aonied them, and thereafter and on tnhe

ol Aanida Commiession passad ypon the

Pl Lol )

any of _ . 1806, Piaintifr,e avcealad sald W&o the UInjtes

et

States Court at South MeAleaterk ]1,T.8nd thavaafter and oo tae _M e

of 1“9’5 sAid plaintiff,s were gamitted teo Citizensaip in

tha Choataw Ration as sitizens by blood by s3id4 United States Oourt at

i oy L

1882, this Acuse was aynaajed ta fhia (‘nu;rt f‘_ar mtaer Ant‘m ».41“:1! h’H

South MeAlAsteng 1,7, and. &h@poaftar and on tna

rapers and presseding had in ssid United States Court and before itne
Commiretion te the Five Oivilized Trihaa,‘%#ﬁ érésmvﬁy thistonerable Oaurt
to he rent to thie Court from ssid mited Statas Court at Sauth MaeAlsetar

for futher preeeadines

S N



e

! Po X
That on the lﬁL 4ay af'IQfofii Hae, ths Oierk of ssild United Statae

Court at Ssuth kadlastar,eant te this Honerable Sourt, the Judsmant in
the aforaaaid setion,the suns haineg all Racorde of a=ziqd sation te be Payna
in his Offica,the Tollawing pmis of seid Recoris havine haon lost or

amplaint of vlaintiff,s, dbg(

distrovad and eonld not be found,t@n1t: tha

affidavite ¢ Thonmas Yark,and Ols CSahubbie s 2 oorract coyy of amaoh 1e
ngl' i
narato attached and marked Fxaihit A, B, et C!bﬁnd made vart of thie

motion,

Wharafara nlaintiff,s pray that the eadddad ocovy of sals Gonpleint,
S 1R
ana the affidavitis maried evhiinit Yoy, "E," g "O" to this Wotion be
reainatatsd and made of racord in thls OCourt in the sforessid astion,sns

apars in this prossedinegs,

&
-

the eame bae consideread am eriginal

‘Comen Allice Luenaw sthe vlaintiff hevain and wio aftap baing dnly
s@orn dapossc and save that she A%< has heard resd this Metion,and
the exhiibita attasnhed thaerato, and that the esme are all itrue and

anrraat,

Subaarihad and aworn to bafora me this the

WoLATY Puhiin,



IN THE CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAV CITIZENSHIP COURT SITTING AT SOUTH McALB
TER, INDIAN TERRITORY, NOVEMBFR TERM 1903, ----November 3, 1903,

Alice Lewsaw, et al.,,
VS,

Choctaw & Chickasaw Nations.

Judges Rdams & Foote present,

Redwine & Jones for the plaintiffs,
Mansfield, McMurray & Cornish for the Defendants,

The above cause coming on %o bhe heard the following pro=-
ceedings were had:
Mr, Jones:

In this case your honors the record bhecame lost; it was
tried in the United States court but never could he found or
at least when it became necessary to transfer the record to
this court it could not be found. Part of the record has heea
kept in the files of the Dawes Commission and we have procured
that and now desire to substitute it.

Judge Adans:

The record of the Dawes Commission?
Mr, Jones?

Yes,sir,
Mr. Cornish:

We object to the consideration of the motion for the
reason that it does not comply with the rule of the court, It
makes reference to certain exhibits which are attached to it
and there are mo copies of such exhibits attached to the copy
of the motion furnished us. We are not aware of what they are.

Judge Adams: |

Read your motion.

Vr. Jones:
Reads motion, to substitute record.
Judge Adams:

Is that authenticated by the Dawes Commission?



Mr. Jones:
There can be no further authentication hecause the

Dawes Commission refuses to authenticate anyvthing. They simply
allowed us to go there and make copies of the record.

Judge Adams:

Would they not give yoﬁ a certificate showing that this is a

correct copy.

Mr, Jones:
-

No,sir; they would not,

Mr. Cornish:

The objections which I urge at this time are to the con-
sideration of the motion at all because it was not filed
and served upon the opposing Counsel in accordance with the

rules of the Court.

Judge Adamns:

What rule do you refer to?

Mro Cornish:

I understand the rule to he that copies of all papers
offered in the court must be Sérwved updén the opposing

counsel.,

Mr., Jones:
The exhihits are here for inspection; there is no purpose
I don't understand the rule to he that we

in withholding them,
have to serve copies of these exhihits,

Mr, Cornish:

It is not my idea to quibble over the matter. The rule is
as broad as it can be written- that every paper filed before
this court, a copy of it shall be first furnished the orposing
counsel, I don't want to split hairs about it. My reason is

a substantial one. We will not always he situated as we
are in this case and we wish to keep our office files perfect.
We insist that the rule be complied with., When that suggestion

is acted upon then we will address ourselves to the motion.

Judge Adams:
I suggest that you furnish them with a copy of the exhibits.

Mr, Jones.

Alright.
Alice Lewsaw, a witness in her own behalf, after being duly

sworn testified as follows:
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Direct examination hy Mr. Jones.

Mrs, Lewsaw where do vou now live? A In the Choctaw Nation,
How long have you lived in the Choctaw Nation, Indian Terri-
tory? A About fifteen or sixteen years.

What race of people do ;ou claim to belong to Mrs. Lewsaw? A
A White and Choctaw,

Choctaw Indian? A Yes,sir,

Where did you come from to the Choctaw Nation? A From Missis-
sippi-~from Arkansas to the Choctaw Nation,--I made a
mistake there.

How long have you and Mr. Lewsaw been married? A Twenty-two
or three years.

Have vou got any children? A Yes; I have one hoy. .

Vhat is his name? A John William Lewsaw, z

Is he the one that vou are making application for? A Yes ;
he was just four years old-

When vou came to the Choctaw Nation? A Yes; he was five years
0ld when we came %o this town; I have bheen in this town ever
Binceo

I will ask you to state whether the Choctaw Indians here

ever recognized you as a member of their tribe? A They have
never claimed any permit of me at all; I have sent my bhoy to
the school,

You hor has been going to Indlan School? A Yes,sir,

Have they ever sought to collect any pay from vou for his
a*tendiny school? A No,sir.

I will ask vou to state whether or not you have been living on the
Choctaw lands here? A I have a home out here and am living
there. I have been tending it for several years.

Have the Choctaw Nation ever required you to pay any permit?

A No,sir.

I will ask you to state whose pictures these are? A My father
and my sister--it has been badly abused--but I would not take the
world for it,

Your father and your sister? A Yes,sir,

(Picture exhihited)

What race of people did your father belong to? A He was a half
Indian by blood?

Choctaw Indian? A Yes,sir,

What was your mother? A My mother was a white waman,

What was your father's name? A William Scanlon,

Where di¢ you come from to the state of Arkansas? A I came
from Migsissippi.

Are your father and mother hoth dead? A Yes,sir.

How 0ld were you when they died? A I was a little infant

when my mother died--ahout two weeks old and I was ahout five
years old when my father died.

With whorm then did you live after that? A With my uncle until
he died.

Where dié vour uncle live? A He cam to Mississippi and brought
me to Arkanassa

Did your uncle live in Arkansas? A Yes,sir,

I will ask you to state if after the death of your father your
uncle came from Arkansas to Mississippi and got you and took you
back to Arkansas? A Yes,sir.
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Was your uncle a white man r an Indian? A He was a white
man--my mother's brother,

What information have you with reference to your grandfather
was he a white man or an Indian? A He was a white man,

Your grandmother? A ©She was an Indian,

How much Indian? A I think she was a full blood,
Grandmother was a full blood Choctaw Indian? A Yes,sir,

Cross examiration by Mr . Cornish,

How old are vou Mrc<, Lewsaw? A I am fifty-seven,
Fifty-seven you say? A Ues,sir.

WVhat is the name of your mother? A Alice Scanlon.

The name of vour fat er? A William Scanlon,

Through which one of your parents do you claim Choctaw blood?
A w father,

William Scanlon? A Yes,sir,

What was the name of his father? A His name was Scanlon too,
WVhat was his first name? A I don't know,

Then you are unable to state the full name of your father's
father? A Yes,sir. -

What is the name of your father s mother? A I couldé not
tell you.

Then you are unable to state the name of vour father's mother?
A Yes,sir.

Through which one of his parents did your father claim his
Choctaw blood? A His mother,

But vou are unable to state her name? A Yes,sir,

Where was vour father botn? A I don't know,

Then yvou are unable to state where your father was born? A

I don't know that,

When was he botm? A I could not tell you that,.

Then you don't know, eit! er personally or through family tradition

or otherwise, when and where your father was born? A No,sir,
Do you know anything about where your father's mother was born?
A §She was horn in Mississ ippi.

Well what do you know about it? A They told me so,

Who told wvou so? A My sister,

What is her name? A Her name was Scanlon.

What did she say about when-and where your father was born? A
She did not tell me,

Then yvou have no information personally, by family tradition,
through your sister or otherwise as to when or where your
father's mother was born? A No,sir,

What do you know about heing a Choctaw Indiah? A My sister
told me.

What did she say? A That my father was a Choctaw Indian.
What else did she say? A She said that if we would come out
here we would get our Indian land and she died=--«= :

When was it you moved to Arkansas---How logn did you live

in Arkansas hefore vou moved to the Choctaw Nation? A I could
not tell vou.

From the time you was small was it not? A Yes,sir.

Until how long ago? A I do n't know how long ago.

How long have vou lived in the Choctaw Nation? A Fifteen or
gsixteen years.
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Then you lived in Arkansas from the time you were a small

girl until fifteen or sixteen years ago? A Yes,sir.

Where did vou live in Arkansas? A Jackson and Independence
Eounties, .

How 0ld were vou when you marrie@? A I don't know,

You were a grown woman? A Yes,sir.

You have heen married since you have bheen grown? A Yes,sir,
You heard t'is sister tell about you heing a Choctaw Indian
from your earliest recollection? & Yes,sir,

How long ago did vour sister die? A I don't rememher,

Just state as best vou can; if vou don't remember say so? A

I don't remember,

Did she die in Arkansas hefore you came to the Choctaw Nation?
A No; she died I think in Mississippi.

Then vour sister never moved to Arkansas? A No,sir; we was
separated--she came to see me and told me to come out here
before I came,

She never came herself did she? A No,sir,

She never came out here and claimed to be an Indian? A No,sir.
You never came until sixteen years ago; you were never in the
Choctaw Nation until 16 years ago? A No,sir,

How many sisters did vou have? A Just that one sister.

Did yvou have any other sisters? A I had just one.

Did you have any brothers? A No,sir,

Had no brother's at all? A No,sir; none that I know of,

You would know? A I was brought here when a baby to Arkarnsas,
Who brought vou ? A My uncle.

After the death of your mot  er? A Yes,sir.

You know how many brothers or sisters you had, don't vou? A

I don't know anvthing about my people.

Then you don't know whether you had any brothers or not? A
No answer,

How many brothers or sisters did vour mother have? A I could
not tell you.

Diéd you ever make application for citizenship to the Choctaw
Cound¢l? A Yes,sir,

What was done with yvour application? A They told me that I
would have to pay one hundred dollars to get my right and I did
not have it to pay. .

You were not admitted by coun8él? A They gave me my right,
Who gave wou your right? A The Indians,

Diéd the council give you a right? A DNo; but--I don't know how
the council does.

You just stated that thev required vou to pay $100,00 and you
did not pay the hundred dollars? A I did not have the hundred
dollars,

You did not pay 1it? A No,sir,

The coupcil did not admit vou; yvou speak of your children going
to school; how many have vou? A One,

What is his name? A John William Lewsaw.

How old is he? A Eighteen.

What Choctaw school has he attended? A Out here at Mr,
Pitchlyn's.

Where is that school? A Right out here south of town,

Is vour son in school now? SA No,sir/ he is at home now.
When did he go to school last? A He went to school last
year: .

When was it he last attended school; was it lagt year or or the
vear before? A It was when Love teached,

Was it last year or the year hefore? A I think it was last
Winter, I don't rememher, T am wverwv forpe4ful; I have nervous
headaches,



Q Do I understand you to say to the Court that your citizemship
right as a Choctaw Indian has not been objected to or contested
by the Choctaw Indians; do I understand that to be your
statement? A No,sir.

Q What did vou say? A I said that the Choctaws never had
claimed permits or me and that they claimed that I was Indian
-=-that I showed it and that I was.

Q@ Certain individual Indians told you that? A Yes; and swore
to it,

Q Who sworec tdpoit; Olachubbie and Tom York? A Yes,sir.

Q You don't mean to say that your citizenship claim has not heen
contested or objected to hy the Choctaw Nation; vou don't
mean to say that? A No; I don't mean to say it that way.

Q@ The Choctaw Nation opposed vour claim hefore the Dawes Commis-
mission in 1896? A Thev let my hov go to school and they claimed
I was Indian all along and I am Indian.

Q@ The Choctaw Nation opposed vour claim? A They opposed lots
of claims,

Judge Woote:

Q@ What did your sister say where yvou was horn in Mississippi?
A I coqu not tell vou; I don' t remember,

Q She never t0ld you where vou were born in Mississippi? A
She knows hut I don't remember.

Mr, Jones:

Q@ Did your sister live in Mississippi when she came to see you? A
A Yes,sir,

Did she go bhack there after she came to see you? A I supnrose

she did.

You know how long after she came to see you that she died? A No,
sir,

Did she die back in Mississippi? A Yes; all that I know I

have stated.,

o o o

Mr. Jones:
We have nothing further to offer than this record.
Mr, Cornish:

If the court see fit to take up the motion I will assume
that Mr, Jones will furnish us the copies of the exhibhits,

Judge Adams:

You can introduce themeintroduce each paver separetly and
if he wants to object he can; that is the usual way we havwe
adopted,

Mr, Jones:

The only thing here to he introduced coming from the court
below is the judgment of the court and his certificate that
is the only record in the case in his office, "Ex,A"

Mr, Cornish:
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The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations object to the introduction
of the Judgment of the United States Court for the Central
District of the Indian Territory except in so far as it
identifies the present applicants as being the persons whose
application was filed hefore and passed upon by that tribunal,

Mr. Jones:

We offer the motion to substitute the recors.
Mr, Jones:

we next offer the application foe enrollment,
Mr., Cornish:

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations ohject to the introduction
of the paper referred to, the arplication for admission and
enrollment alleged to have bheen filed hefore the Commission
to the Pive Civilized Tribes for the reason that the same
bears no proper authentication; there is nothing attached to
it to show, aside from other objections, that it is a true
and correct copy of the original application filed hefore
the Commission under the act of Congress approved June 10,
189#; the wations further obhject for the reason that it is
a part of a void proceeding had before the Commission to the
Five Civilized Tribes under the act of Congress anproved
June 10, 1896, to which bo*h the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations
were necessary and interested parties and to which the Choctaw
Nation onvl was made a party.

Mr, Jones:

I next desire to introduce the affidavit of Xlice Lewsaw
taken bhefore the Dawes Cormmission,

Mr, Cornish:

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations object to the introduction
of the alleged affldavit of Alice Lewsaw referred to and in sup-
port of such ohjections state that it purports to he a copy of
an original affidavit filed before the Dawes Commission under
the act of June 10, 1896 hut does not bear a proper authentica=-
tion and no evidence that it is a true and perfect copy
of the original; we object further to the introduction of the
affidavit for the reason that it is a part of a void proceeding
had before the Commissi on to the Five Civilized Tribes
under the act of Congress of June 1 0, 1896, to which both
the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations were necessary and interested
parties and the Choctaw Nation onyl was made a party; the
Nations object further for the reason that it has not heen shown
that the person w' o made the afficavit is dead; the Nations
object further and state that in no event could this affidavit
be made use of hefore the Cormission to the Five Civilized
Trihes under the -express terms of the act of June 10, 1896,

Mr, Jones:
We next offer the affi avit of Olachubbie.

Mr, Cornish:

The Nationv obiect and set forth the same objections,
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Mr, Jones:

e next offer the affidavit of Thomas York.
Mr. Cornish,

The Nations object and set forth the same objections,

Mr. Jones:

With reference to supplying this record if the court
Pleases we would like to he permitted to get the a"fidavit
of certificate from tlhe Dawes Commission certifying that they
will not certify any record and that the refuse to make a
gopy but permitted us to take our own stenographer and get the
record ourselves; then the affidavit of the stenographer
that this is a true and correct copy of the record filed in
the Dawes Cormission,

Judge Foote:

There is a specific statute of the United States that
provides a method of procuring this record that should be
followed; I merely offer that as a suggestion.

("Picture introduced and made a part of the record
f certain of the applicants relatives,)
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In the Choctew and Chickssaw Citigenshiv Court,
Sitting at Bouth lic Alester, I1.T., Dec. 3, 1903,
il
ce Leusaw, et al,

""VS"" NO. 24.

1he Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations,

-—o--

Present and vpresiding Hons, Spencer B, Adaws, Walter

L. Weaver and Henry £, Foote, Judses of said Court.

the

-~°--
This day this cause coming on further to be heard,

following proceedings were had, to-wit.

Minfqo Natonabe,

s vitness introduced by the Plaintiffs, beins Auly sworn,

testified ag follows;

Mr, Jones;

Qo"

Qt-:

What is your name? A, Minep Natonabe.
How old are you? A, I think 77,
Where do you live now? A, Down here in the Chickasaw

Netion,

,%hat tribe or race of peonle do you belong to? A, Choctaw.

Choctaw Indians? A, Yes, sire

How long have you lived in the Indian Territory? A, One year,

vhere did you come from to the Indian Territory? A, lis-
gissivni; came over here to fouth Me Alester,
How long since you came fio South Mc Alester? A, A year

now,
I.



(.= Are you a full blood Mississippi Choctaw?

A,- Yes, wir,

(.= Hove you been entered on the roll here as a Mississivoi
Choctaw?

L,- Tes, wirs

Q.- there havé you lived all your life until you came to the
Indian Territgry,

A,- 1 have not lived but a year here; always lived in Mis-
sigsivpi before that,

Qe= 1 will agk you if ynu'evar ‘new a man in Uissigsipoi by
the name of Scanlon?

b~ Yes, sir,

(.= Have you seen since you came here s picture purporting
to be that of William Scanlon?

A, - Yes. sir:

Qo= I will ask you if the picture you have seen is the same
man you knew in Mississippl ? |

A.- Yep, gir, .

Qo= Who ghowed it to you?

A.-.1 cannot eall hie nawe,

(y- Was it the clerk of the Court here?

A.- No, sir,

Q.- Mr, beusaw?

fio- Yes, gire

(.= What race of veovle did William Scanlon belong to? .

L.~ Choctaw agx I think, or Chickagow, sir,

C,~ Was he part white man, how much Choctaw or Chickasew did
he have?

A,- Half, I think,

II.



Ge- Do you remember the time when the Indians emigrated from
Wiesisgeippi to the Territory,

L.- Yes, sire

Q.- How o0ld were you at that time?

L.~ I cannot tell you that; gpod bigz size,

Qo= Ig William Scanlon now dead or living?

h,- He is deadt

.~ How lonz has he been dead ?

A.Q fbout B 40 years. _

" o= How many children ‘did he have?

A,- Two,

0,- Were they boys or girls?

A,- Both girls.

Q.- Did you ever know William Seanlon's mother?

A,- Yes, sir.

Qe=~ Vihat race of neople did ghe belong to?

A,- Choctaw, :

Ge- I will agk you to state if she was a full blood Choctaw
%@nmn?

Ao~ fea, gir, full blood,

Q.- Do you remember whether or not she belonged to the

" Walker family in Missiseippi?
ifr, Corré:.xl;;

We nok that thetwo vreceling questions be excluded. iy
susrestion is that the questions are grossly leadinég and
should not be considcred:

Q.- Did I understond you to say what roce of people William
Scanloﬁ§(§;i5ngad to?

A,- Choctaw,

(o= VWas she or not a full blood?

111,
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A.- A full blood.

Go= 1 will ask yo‘u if you knew the Walker family in
Migpigsivpi?

Lo= 1 do not understand,

o= I will agk you this then, to state if you know to what
family of people William Scanlon's mother belonged?

Do you know what William Scanlon's mother's name w-g
before she married?

k.- Choctaw name was Ashtuma, I don't know what her name
wag after she came to the Territory,

Q.- Was there a family of Indisng in Mississippi namcd Walker?

A,- Yes, dr’,

C.~ Did you know that family?

L,- Yes, sir,

Qo= 1 will ask you to state whether or not VWillism fcanlon's
mother belonged to that Walker family that you knew? Do
you know whether or not William fcanlon's mother waes o
Walker. before ghe married?

L.~ The wag a Walker,

C.~ Do you know what became of William Scanlon's two children
after he died; what became of them?

A.- All come 1o this territory, somewhere lere,

(o= Did the Iﬁdians in Hiesiseipoi recognize Willi'«*m Seanlon
ag an Indisn and a member of the Choctor Tribe?

A~ Yeg, eir,

Q.= Did he live among them.

A~ Yes. gir, livedamong thém.

Q.= How did you havpen to come to fouth Mc Alester this time,
What business brought you to South Mc Alester? When did

Iv,
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you come to South Me Alester,

A.- Last week, |

Q.- Are you s witness here in a case?

A,- No, sir.

(o~ Did not a woman grt cut snd you came as a witness, now,
in that case?

k.- Yes, sir.

"+~ Had you ever geen Mr, Leusaw before you came to South
e, Alesler this time?

k.- No, gir,

Q.~ Have you seen hig wife?

L,- 1 see her over there; that is allx

Q.- Had you ever geen his wife before?

A,- Not before this time,

Croses Examination,

Mr, Cornigh;

(o= How 014 a man are you?

he= 77,

Q.- Now, where were you living in Miesiseippi when you started
to come out here?

A,- Jasgper. County,

Q.- Did you live in Jagper county all jyour.life?

p———

Q.- Now, close to what town did you live; whal was the clogest

town ?

Ao~ Paulding?
C.- Vhat was the county seat?
A,- That is Paulding.

v,



Qo= How far did you live from the county seat?

he= About four milese

Qe= Which way?

A~ West,

C.= Did ybu own your vlace; did you live in a house; did you
own a house?

A.- Yes, sir; lived in a house.

Ce- Now, had you lived right th'ere always?

L, Yes, sire I boushit sovernment land over there and
stayed right there 2V yeats,

Qo= Where did you live before that? |

A,= All around there where I could get a place to stay.

Q.- Where were you borm? |

Au= In iuqnn' Jmer'

Q.- You lived in Jasper Cow ty all the tive?

- Yea. sir, but before I bought the land 1 went everywham.

Q.-m the same. counby? : Lo
Q.- What year was it you knew thie man Scanlon? “
A,= IV has been a long time,
Qo= Vag it before or after the Var; the War I am talking about
is the War between the north and the South,
A,- Before that,
Q.- How lons before?
t.- I have not paid any nttention about that?
Ce- How long before that? The War was 40 yeare agp? .
b= Something like that, |
- How many yeaors before the War?

L.~ About nearly 20 yeare, I think.
VI,
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You say you knew William Scanlon about twenty years before
the ¥ar?
Yes, eir, And before that teo, 1 was a boy then,

(.- This men you are talking about is ¥illiam Sconlon?

A."" YC?'», ﬁir.'

Ay=
Q.-
,
Qs

Ao"
C\:Q-
Ao=

4
L e

ﬁc"

0.«

..

o
Q.-
-
oo

Where were you living then?

I would just oo ever where,

Were you living in Jesper County, twenty years before the
War when you knew Scanlon?

i could not eay I lived no where,

Then you were not living any vhere?

No, eir.

I am trying to get you to state just where you were livingi
did you say you were not living any where? You lived

in a house?

Lived in a houre, and canmed cut,

Wwhere did you canm out ?

Any plage; had no nlace to stay.

How far was the camm from the coﬁn’cy seal ?

Did not stay therej just mp about; just » hJunting,

Then, I undrrstand you to say that at the time you knew
William Ecenlon, you were not living anywhere; rometimes in
2 house and sometimes in a camn?

Yes, air.

Where was he living? You have stated tiat & tived tn
2 houge about four miles from the county seat?

Yes, smir,

Ge= When you knew Villiam Scanlon you were either living in

a house or a camp =nd it was twenty years before the War,
VIiI,



now where wag he 1iving: I will ask you this guestion; you
understand my question,

A.- I caunot make it out,

Go- I will repeat the aquestion, where wag William Scanlon
living, when you knew him twenty yeors before the War?

k.- Missigsivpi is all I know,

| Qe Well, what did Williem Scenlon do for s living?

; A.'- I don't know,

Qs+~ How 01d was William Scanlon when you knew him twenty years

! before the Jv:r

" Ao~ Ve were the game age.

(e~ How 0ld a man were you at that time?

Le= 1 am 77, we are the same age, 1 think,

Q.: How old were you then? You say you were 77 years old;
1 wi'l ask you if you were not born in 18267
A,- I think 80
(.~ How 0ld were you when you knew Willism Scenlon?
tiow 0ld were you when you knew Williem Eceanlon twenty
years before the Var?
A.,- About 15 or 16 somewhere,
Q' That wag his age?
A.- We nre the some age,
Q.- He wag about your a@?
Ao~ Yes, sir®
Q.- You end he were about the same age?
A.‘- Yes, sir, Did not gee him agninthen for a long time;
Ho h~d babies then and was married.
| Q.- Now, what wag the name of William S‘oanlon's wifee
A, ;wmatillg.- ’
| ' VIII,
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. Whet are the names of hig children?

The name of the oldest one was Jogevhine,
What was the nareof the next one.

Alice, 1 think, _ |

What was the name of the next one?

That is all I koow,

Gell, he had other children; did not e have three other
children ?

That is all 1 saw*

You maw only two ¥

Yes, siri

Where were they living when you gaw them?
Mispigeinoi ?

What county in iississioni,

I never paid any attention ‘about the country?
You are unable to state what county?

Yes, sir,

How far did he live from where you lived?
About eipht or nine miles,

Where did vou live then? '

Around in Jasver Couaty.
P e,

Did they lwe in Jasner County ?

AN AR

\He wog there, m -md out‘

R

You gny he lived eisht or nine miles from you?
Yee, gir.
When did ¥illiam Scanlon die?
when ? |
Yes,
About 40 years agp.
IX,



Q= Vhere did he die?

A.- In Migsissioni,

Q,= ¥here in Misaigéipwi 4id he die; in what county did he die?

A.- He died 2lose to-- somewhere in there, but I don't
recall, |

Q.= Were you there when he died?

A.- I heard he died but I 4id not see him,

Q.- Who did you hear it from? |

A.» A Choctaw,

Ge~ Fhat Ghoctéw.

A,- Heap of them*

Q.- You have told usg sbout kimiorx kuawk knowing William
Scanlon about twenty years before the War and that he
hed a wife; who had an Indian name, which you have gziven,
and that he had two children and wag about your age, now

I want to set you to say just exactly where he lived when
you knew him; how many miles from the county seat and in
what direction.?

L,- I don't know whﬁt the county eeat was,

Qe~ Then you did not know in what county he lived?

o= No, eir’
.~ You don't know the county seal of the county?

.A.~ I know about Jagper county,

Qe~ Then 4id he live at that tinme in Jagper county?

A.- Yes, sir; They would be wandering there all the time,

Qo= I}}{}Jhﬁm}}ve in Jasper county at that tire? |

=% Jossan

A.- Tes, sir.
Q.= You know the county seat of Jasper county?
!’i.-.." YEB, Ftir.’
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Ao

Qo=

A~

Q.-

Ay

Mr, Jones;
_ &

A."

At the time you knew him and his family, how far did
he live from the county seat of Jmkxx Jasper County?
About 8 or 9 miles I believe, about the game county I
canniot tell about the county seat.

Did he die in that county? ’

I heard he died,

What iid you hesr as to where he died?

Never he~rd; never asked where he died.

When wag the last time you saw him? '

A long time agp,

How lonz before the War?

A long time 4V years,

Do you mean that the .1,-3.51: time you paw him was 40 years
before the War?

Yes, sir, I believe so. They all died,

A1l his family died; did William fcanlon and all his family
die?

Yes, sir.

Where did they die?

Down there, I cannot recollect where; but they lied*
Then you he-rd that he and hig family died?

Yes, sir.

ihere; wvﬁa.t county ?

R Jasver County,

You remember hearing about William Seanlon dying, I be
lieve you said; do you kuaow how long it was from the
time you last saw him until you heard he wog dead?

I never »aid no attention.

AL,



Q.= Vhat did you say the county seat of Jasver county was?

A. Paulding,

Qe~ How far did Williem Scanlon live from Paulding when you
knew him?

A.- I don't know where he lived he may have been camping,

Qe~ ‘here did he carm; how far from the county seat? ’

Q¢- You heard he was dead?

A,- Yes, sir.

Q.‘- At the time you hesrd he waas desd; how far were you liv-

| ing from him?

A.- I lived around Paulding there,

Q.»— Do you know just where William szlfiing; wag living at the
time he died.

A.- 1 cannot say.' It hag been a long time.

Mr, Cornish;
We wish to stale a general objection to all the testimony

of this witness, which does not bear directly on the es-
gentiasl issues in this case and all the testimony that

is hesr say.

o sl e

iir, Leusaw,
a witness produced by the £51aintiffa. being duly eworn
teatified as followe;--

Mr, Jones; : 1o ..
Qu= What relation are you Alice Leugaw?

A,- Her husband,

Q.- How long have you been married?

k.- We have been married twenty three years,
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.- “here were you mnrried?
A,- In Arkensas,
Q.- Vhere do you live now?
A.- Five miles rizht due south of here.
.- Choctaw Nation, Indian Territory?
A.- Yes, sir.
Q.- How long have you lived there?
A.~ I have been living there four years,
Q.'— How long have you been living in the Indian Territory?
A.- ibout 16 years.
(e~ How long have you been living in the Choctaw Nation?
A.’-» Ever since I have been in the Territory,
Q.= vhat race of peonle does your wife belong to?
A.‘- “he belonzs to the Choctaw or Chickasaw Race?
Q.- Had she been marricd before you married her?
A..- Yen, dr,
(o= How many children have you?
A.- One by her,
Gy Boy or ,g;irl'.
A.~ Boy.
.- How old is he?
A.- 18,
Qe= Vhat is his name?
.- John ¥illiam Lousaw,
Q.- Yhat is he doing? |
A,~ Now!
(o= Yese
A.- Work'ing there around the nlace, getting in wood and at-
' tenling ta things.
v,



Q.- Hes he been attending the Indian School in the Choctaw
Nation?
A.- Yes, gir; three years,
Q.- When did he last attend school ?
A,- Not since last Christmes,
(o= Did he attend the Indian }School in the Choctaw Nation
| up until last Chrigtmas,
A,- Yegq, eir,
Q.- Did the Nation ever object to hig attending school ?
Ao~ No, =ir.
(.- You nev& neid anything for him for attending the Indian
school,
A.- No, sir,
Q.- Ever beeh called uvon by the Choct~w Nation to n»ay any-
thing?
A,- No, rir,
Qo= I will ask you what your occupation is now?
A,- Farmer,
Q.‘- Have you been farmi:.g the land of the Nation?
A,- &i.sssir.
Qo= Hag the Nation ever objected?
A.v- No, =sir,
Q.- Have you' oultivated land in the nation each year since
vou have been here?
Lo~ No, cir, nrot every year, lived in South Mc Alester
e gpod while,
Q.- Ever gince y&u have been farming,
A.- Yes, pir, Been about four yesrs nowe
Q.- Did the Nation offer sny objection to your occupying the
iV,



1and and Culiivating it?
A,- No, gir, they never have..
Q.= Do you kiiow your wife's siater ?
A.- Yes, sir, |
Qe- Did ghe ever pay you a visit since your merriace?
A~ Yes, sir.
(.~ Where were you living then?
A.- Indépendence County, Arkansas.
Ge- How long hag it been since che came to see you?
A.’-About 20 years ngp,
Q.- vhere wag she livihg at the time?
A,- In Miseissippi,
Jo~ Is she now dead or living?
A.,~ She is dead,
(o= Where did sghe die?
A.? In Mississivpi,
(,= Did you hear her state anything about your wife's veople,
or race to vhich she belonged when she was here?

Mr, Cornish;
: The Nations object and set forth the objections heretofore

urped; that it is incompetent to prove racial status
by hear say testimony,

Ao- She told ry wife to come out here and settle; that she
Imowed people in Missiessivni and to tell her when we gpt
gettled and she would come out here and vrove our right,

Q- Wno did ghe zay her father was? ‘

A,- %illiam Scanlon,

Qe= Vhet did she say William Scanlon was?

Ao- It wag in Migsl pi close to the Tombighie River.

Qs Was William Scanlon lig?g Or dead at the time your wife's




sister vaid you a visit,
A,- He wag dead, |
Qo= What did you hear about what race of peonle William Sesnlon
belonged to?
.= Choctaw,
Q.- Choctlew {ndban?
A.- Yes, dir,
Qo= ¥hat weg hig mother?
\.- A full bleod,
.~ How about rig father?
A, A whitemnn,
o= Did che say anything about what her rmother's msiden
nare wag; 1 memi what William Scanlon's rother's maiden
nare wag?
o= Walkers.
Q.- ¥Wae that en Indian femily in Mississipol ?
A,~ Yesg, sir-‘
CGe= Did che say anything as to vhy William Scanlon's mother
 rewained in Wississiopi; 1id she say anythi.z about that?
A,- L don't know that she said anything about what causcd her
to stay there,
Q= Do you kuow that Williem Scanlon‘s father was a white manp?
A,- I never sow him,
Q.~ Did you ever aee’ William Scanlon,
A.~ No, I never gaw hime
Q.- Ever sgee any member of your wife's family, excent your wife's
sipgter?
A,- That is the only one I gaw.
Q.- Did your wife's sister say how meny there wag of them?
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Q.

‘A .

Q.

A,

=

-

Mr, Cornishi

2

A,

-

-

Q.-
A,~-

Q.

A=
Qa""

She and my wife,

Just the two of them?

Yea, sir,

Do you know whether or not the Walker family came from
Misgissippi to the Indian Territory, what did your
wife's sister say about that, if anything?

She did not say anything about that except she knowed old
people back there and she would come out here and nrove
up our ricshta; for us to come here and write her when we
ot settled. .
Did you know' Thomns York, a witnegs who zave an affidayvit
in thisg cage?

Yes, sir, he is dead,

Do you kiiow Olasatubbe, who save an affidavit in this
case,

Yes, sir,

Is he living or dead?

He is dead,

Croass Examination,

You say you have been recogpized by the Choctaws ever since
you came here?
Yes, air,
You apvlied to the Dawes Commission?
I wrote to the Court here; they mave my wife her right,
and then we wrote to the Seeretary --
You applied to the Dawes Commission in 1896%9
Yen, sir.
1f you were recosnized by the Choctaws and enjoyed 211
the rifits of citizenship, why did you apply.
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A.- Becauge they set that aside last Christwas,

Q.- My question is with reference to 1896; I don't want
to know anything about this other until we get that,

You apnlied to the Dawes Commission in 1896, now if you
were recosnized why did you anoly,

A,- We were not recogniged; they gnid we would have to nay
$200,00 to get up our witnesses and we never did anything
more about it.

Q.- Then you were hot recognized at that tine?

A,~ No, sir.

Q.- How do y'ou reconcile that with your statement that you
were recognized by the Choctaws.

A.« They never oslled on us for pemﬁts; they would just look
at her face and appearance and gp on,

Q.- You were not admitted by the Choctaw Council at Tushkahoma?

A.- Well, I don't know but what we was; we had all the rights,

Q.- You did not gp dovm to Tushkahoms and o before the Choctaﬁ
Council?

A,=- No, sir.

.- You apnlied to the Dawes Commigsion in 1896, yourwife
did, you amlied to be admitted ?

A,- Yeg, dir,

(:-,.'- You were hot recozpized at that time by the Choctaw Nation?

A,- No, sir,

Qo= The ChooﬁaW‘Naxiun contested your apvlication before the
Dawes Commission?

A,- I reckon they did?

Q.Q The Dawes Commission rejected your application, didn't it,

in 1896°¢
ax



A.-

(Jgm
e

&i.v“

Q.o"

Ao~
Qo"
A~
Q."’

Yes, eir,

And you appealed to the United States Court?

Yes, sire.

The Choctiaw Nation contested your case before the United
States Court, didn't it?

Yea, sir, I opuess they did,

You wefe admi tted by the Un'j.ted States Court?

Yes, esir.

You understand that your julgment was set aside gbout a

year a:p?

A.- Yes, sir,

Q.-
A=
Q.-
Ao~
Qu-

A=
Q-"
A, -

-
e

A.-

The Chootaw Nation had that done?

I reckon itdid,

Hes been against you @n that whole suit?
Yen, sir,

The N.atioﬁ is contesting your right now, you renlize that,

don't you?

Yes, sir,

You did not draw 103,00 for your wife and yowr son in 1893,
did you?

No, sir, I did not know there was anything to draw,

In view of this condition, how are you able to ma.ke' the
statement that you were recognized »ll these years.

Judge Schaffer wag Judge for the Choctaws and the

Court did not hold for three times and these old witnesses
died and Lawyer Winuninghem went up there and called for a
trial.

Where abouts? he

In the Court of Judge Clayton, ,zave us a trial and he

X



By Judge

askad him if he was going agninst us in the trial and he said
we have nothinz azninst them and both of the old witnesses
are desd and we cannot d» anything but give it to her

and she has been recosnized ever since, until last

Christms,

(.= What is this awful thing that happened last Chrigtmnas?

Ao= It wags about last Christmas,

Q.- There seems to have been some trouble last Christmas, what
weg it?

L.~ They set our judgment aside.

Q.- Your =mon went to school sa,fte'r you had obtaincd a juigment
 in Judep Clayton's Cowrt admittinz her?

A~ Yes, sir® '

Footey .
Qo= You never did have any idea of applying for her until after

your wife's sister came out from Mississiooi, did you?

A.- No, sir, did not want to come out here becnuse the Indians
were such bad veople. \ |

Q.- You understend from y'our vife and from your wife's sister
that their family lived in Mississippi on the Tombigbie
River?

A,- Yes, sir,

Q.‘- bVid your Eoy attend the Indian school before you were
admitted by Judge Clayton?

A. ol NO. Sir.

Mr, Cornishj

Q.= VWhen was that picture made that you have brought into
Court?
A.- I cannot tell exactly when it wns made,
| i :



Qa= About vhen?

fe= It was made about 20 years agp; it was dramn off an old
dagmerroetype, che left in Mississiooi,

Qo= The vioturs you introduced in Court was male since you
wore parried?

A.~ Yos, mir,

(o= Wns 1t méle 'ﬂx«%:bhim@ Portrait Co.

Ae= 1 don't thiik it wae,

iflr, Jones; ,
Did your wife bave the original picture in Missi sippd

from which it wns taken?
A;"‘ Y@B. air*

ir, Corniuh;
Ur/ Jones mays he will have some more testiwony,

Judge Adama;
If he sete them in here in a reasonable tdme we will hear

thom, ¥hen oon you pet them here,
Hr, Jonep; Tomorrow or nest day,

"
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In the Choctaw and Chickasew Citizenship Court,
Sitting at South Mc Alester, I,T,, Jan, 4th, 1904,
v . . :
Alice Lueaaw, et al, |
~=V G- : No, 24,

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations,

il ol o o ne
Present and oresiding The Hons., {vencer B, Adamg, Chief
Judze and Henry &, Foote, Aasoéiaté Judge,
P, P
This day this cause coming on to be heard further, the
following vroceedingze were had to wit;

Judge Adams; :
The next on the Docket ig the case of Alice Luesaw vs,

The Nations,
)No resmnonse)

Judge Adame; . ; 4
Are there any witnesses in the Lues~w capse vnregent?

(No answer)

Judge Adems;
' Usrk the case closed iir, Clerk, uvon the vart of the

Plaintiff,



Before Judze Adnms,
Dec, 21, 1903.’
il
ir, Jones;
The record in the case of Alice Leussw vs, The Choctaw snd

Chickasaw Nations was lost ~nd we have been able to find the
record in the Dawes Commiseion, but the Dawes Commission
refused not only to make a cony of the record, or to
certify to 2 cony of it, But we ppt a Stenographer to
moke o copy of it and 1 wrote him to forward it to me
with the proper affidavit, but he sent it without an
affidavit and [ redurned it to him to have the affidavit
attached and I had a letter from Mr, Jockson, in whose
office the stenographer works, that the stenogravher
was away and would not be back for several days, so
we would like to Tile this record on January 5th,

Judee Adams;
Alri "!‘t .
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In the Choctaw snd Chickesaw Citizenship Court, sitting at
South WeAlester, in the Centrsl District of the Indian Terri-
tory, in the Choeter Nation.

Allce Luesaw at al
Apellants,
vs, Xo, 24,
Choetaw snd Chickasaw Nations,
Appellses,

The patitioner, Alice Luesaw, claims tc be the
deughter of Willlam fcandlin, nee Walker, whose mother was
Damed Walker, and that fnay ware Chootaws dy hlood, snd she
likewise through them,

fhe is married to James M, Lussaw and hid one son

by sald Luesaw, viz: John ¥, Luesaw, eleven years of sge at 3

the date of her spplicstion for citizenship and enrolxmont
before the Commission to the Pive Civilized Tribes, on thu
3rd day of December, 1896, fhe clajms to be one quarter
Choctaw Ind lsn blood, and asks the enrollment of herself
and son ke, ' W e §

In her evidencs she states that sha does not lmow
rhcrn she was 'hom, but hw been told it oeourr d in the

Atate of anisssipp._l; and: that she was brough,z 10 the State

off Arﬁmt‘d when she was small, She married James ¥, Luesaw
in the State of Arks:sss, he beigg a white men, sbout the

~ ywar 1880, Ghe came from Arkansas to the Choectaw Nation

when her son wes about four years of age; she married her
husband shout 22 or 23 years sge in Arkensas snd lived there

 with hin wtil she ceme to the Chooter Nation vith him snd
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her son as sbove set forth,

the exhibited an enlerged, coarsely msde and colored
photographie piecture, which she says was that of her fether,
end 1t has the sppesyance of a man who might have had =ome
Indisn blood in his vchu; snd one also of a person she says
was har = icter, fhe saye her father was a half bracd Choe=
taw Indien and ‘hat his nsme was ¥illisn Scandlin, Her father
and mo ther are dead; her mother died when she wos an infant;
her father when she wee five years old. That she was brought
from Misslssippl af'ter her parents died there, t0 Arkansas,
by an uncle who waes & white man; that she lived with him
until he dind,

On eross sxanination, she knows nothing of her pedie
ree or bloed, except Whal her sister teld her and other
persons, not relatiome, and knows not where she was bom,
ALl she imows is hearsay a8 to the sbove matters just men~
tioned,

She does not know how long she lived in Arkansas,
but says she has liwd in the Choctaw Wation sixteen years,
and In Arkaneas before ‘hast time from & emsll child, Dces not
know how old she wan when nh:‘:urrid. Her sister never
moved from Mississippi, dut told her in Arkansss, when on a
visit there, t¢ come to he Indian country a4 elailm her
rights; ahe had no other brother or sigter, This is gbout
the purport of her evidence,

The next witness is Mingo Watonabe who says he lives
in the Chickasaw Matiom; has lived in the Indien Territory
tne vear and omme from Visslse ippl, snd that he is 77 yvears
old ot this time, e further testified he knev & man in Viss=
insippi nemed Williem Scandlim, and being shown the picture
¥rs, Lussaw axhibited in Court, sasid thet it wes that of the



man he knew there, Fe says that Scandlin wes either s Choe=~
tew or & Chickesaw,he thinke, f“ays Scandlin dled in Wiss-
issippl 40 yeare ego; thst he had two girls; that he

imew Scandlin's mother snd she was & full blood Chootaw wonan.

Sgys her Choctasr nane was Ashtina; that she was a Walker;
that he imows all Willian Scandlin's children cane to the

Ind ian Territory somewvhare; never saw Mrs, Luesew befors

this t we; that he lived in Jasper County, Wississippi »ll
his ur@ before coming here, Says he bought land there;
that he knew Seandlin before the Civil War; asbout 20 years
bafore that war, snd he, withess, was a boy then, He lived
about from place ‘&é plece in Misslesippdl, Says Willism
Scandlin when he Imew him 20 years before the iar, was sbout
his age and & boy, Did not see him sgain Teor a long time,
then Scandlin had children; that Scandlin's wife was nemed
Tustinmas; that he nme of his oldest child was .'mquhme and
the other Alige; that Scandlin died foriy years sgo in
¥ississippi; that he, Scandlim, and his family would be
wandering aboul all the time in Mississippd. mmm»zuu-
fied theat Scandlin end all his femily died in Jaspsr
County, Nissiseippi, s he hed heard, T™e witness was old
and of fesble intellesct,

The husband Tuesaw testifled:

That he merried Nrs, Tuesaw tweniy years ago in
Arkensas; thal he has been living here in the ndian Territory
16 years, snd now has a son 18 years old--~John William
Tussaw, Me knew his wife's sister vho cave to Arksncss
shout twenty vears ago to see him and his wife; that the
sister was then living In Wisciseippd snd 1z now dead, Ve
says that she told his wife "to come out here md setile md



ghe would come out here snd prove her richt®, (All of which
end neariy the whole evidence being ohjected Lo on vario s
grounds, hearsay snd others), ¥e understicod from the said
sister to Mra, Nluesaw, that her father's nmme was Williem
“nandlin snd that he wes close to the Tombigbes River in
Vississippd, Vvilliam “cendlin wes dead at thsl time, All
avidence vcrr this witness a8 to blood and pedigrec of his
wife wes hesrsay, derival from this slleged sister,

Thia is the evidence rather fully =tated.

Tt appesrs that ¥rs, Luessw knoys ' nothing
of her pedigree or blood of her own knwlddgn.‘, ™ st her
husb eid is equally ignorant; that the witness llin@ Hatonsbe
contradiets himself in his statement sbout Willism Sesndlim;
that he says in one part of his testimony that fosndlin's
chiliren oame tc ths Tndien Territory smawhin,' nd then

declares that 80 far s he knows by whet he hes heard, that
they died in Wissiesippd, snd thet Scandlin wae either e
Choctaw or Chickasaw Indism, he thinks, ¥e could not B ve
been sble to identify Vrs, Tuscew as the dwghtor ‘c;i' vmm
Sesndlin thet he knew in ¥iesdscippld, s she was & em,ni;

ehild if he ever sav her there, end he says he hed nd seen
her since them until the dsy before he testified in this
cape, "is evidence, if competent at sll, is of not the
lesst convincing force, snd really shows, if he iz to be
eredited, that he did not know if the Scandlin he knew

was & Chootaw or s Chickesaw,

The case otends without sufficient evidence to show
that Mre, Tuesaw has any Choetaw blood, by the tes' imony on
the part of all the witnesss, and the fset that she married
snd lived in Arksmesas for yesrs thereafter, and all the altend=
ant ¢ ircumstances surrounding the csse tend to that view,
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There being no sufficient to show that she is a

Choctaw, without considerins amy other guestions in the case,
impels me to the belief, that neither zhe or sny other
sppellant claiming throwh her is entitled to citizenship in
the Choetew Wation, or to enjoy any rights flowing therefrom,

" fhe juigment of the Cuourt, therefore, should be,
that none of the sppellants here are entitled to citizenship
in the Choetaw Hation, snd IT I8 80 ORDER¥D,

(Eiigud) t{a S ?Oﬂtﬁ’
Assoc iste Judge,

We conour:
(Signed) cpencer B, Adams,
Thief Juipe,
(“igned) "elter L, Weaver,
Anasociate Tudge,



AT

I¥ THR CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW CITIZRNSHIP
COURT, SITTING AT SOUTH MoALESTER, JAN-
UARY TERM, 1904,

Alice Lu"“g 8t Bl, secessscvsasssrenssanns Plaintif‘fu.&
vs, 24, ¢

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Wations, ,..ese... Defendants,
ORDER OF COURT.

On this January 21, 1904, this cause coming on for
final decision, the same having been herstofore submitted
upon the law and the svidence; and the Court Deing waell
and sufficiently advised in the premises doth find that the
plaintiffs Alice Tuesaw, anl her son John ¥, Luesaw &are
not entitled to admission to enrcllment as citizens of the
Choctaw Wation and to participation in the distribution of
the tribal property of the Choctaws and Chickasaws,

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANMD DECRERD that
the petition of the plaintiffs Alice Luesaw snd John W, Luesaw
for admissioff to enrollment as citizens of the Choctaw Wation
be denied,



